dental and/or vision coverage, or 2) contributions in the name of the employee to the 
City's flexible spending account(s) or for "employee only" coverage in subsection (a), 
any unused amount may be received as taxable compensation. 

(a) For current employees with "employee only" medical coverage, the City 
shall contribute eight hundred twenty-seven dollars ($827) per month that shall include 
the mandatory payments to CaIPERS. For employees hired after October 1, 2014 with 
"employee only" medical coverage, the City shall contribute five hundred dollars ($500) 
per month that shall include the mandatory payments to CaIPERS. If the actual total 
premiums exceed the City's total contributions, the employee will pay the difference. 

(b) For current employees with "employee plus one dependent" medical 
coverage, the City shall contribute one thousand nine dollars ($1,009) per month that 
shall include the mandatory payments to CaIPERS. If the actual total premiums exceed 
the City's total contributions, the employee will pay the difference. For employees hired 
after October 1, 2014 with "employee plus one dependent" medical coverage, the City 
shall contribute seven hundred sixty-five dollars ($765) per month that shall include the 
mandatory payments to CaIPERS. If the actual total premiums exceed the City's total 
contributions, the employee will pay the difference. 

(c) For current employees with "employee plus two or more dependents" 
medical coverage, the City shall contribute one thousand three hundred eighteen dollars 
($1,318) per month that shall include the mandatory payments to CaIPERS. For 
employees hired after October 1, 2014 with "employee plus two or more dependents" 
medical coverage, the City shall contribute one thousand dollars ($1,000) per month 
that shall include the mandatory payments to CaIPERS.

[...]

(J) Pediatric services, including oral and vision care. A policy determined 
to be used as a "Catastrophic" policy, does not meet this criteria. 

Effective January 1, 2015, employees who opt out of the CaIPERS Health Program will 
be given a City contribution amount (Cafeteria Allowance) of seven hundred eight 
dollars ($708) per month and five hundred dollars ($500) for employees hired after July 
1, 2014. These amounts may be applied toward the cost of any dental and/or vision 
coverage and or Flexible Spending Account (FSA). Any unused amount will be paid to 
the employee as taxable compensation. 

Employee Insurance Trust 

The City agrees to contribute one thousand dollars ($1,000) per year to that employee 
insurance trust fund established December 23, 2002. The trust, on a first-needed, first-
served basis can be used to pay up to one hundred sixteen dollars ($116) of the 
monthly health insurance premium requirements for any General Unit employee who is 
receiving short and/or long term disability payments. 

ARTICLE 6. OVERTIME AND COMPENSATORY TIME 

Purpose: To provide the basis for both calculation and payment of overtime in a manner

[...]

Overtime work may sometimes be necessary to meet emergency situations, 
seasonal, or peak workload requirements. No employee shall work overtime 
unless authorized by his/her department head. 

Definitions: 

A. "Overtime" is defined as time worked by an employee in excess of forty 
(40) hours in a seven (7) day (one hundred sixty-eight (168) hours) 
Designated Work Period. Management reserves the right under FLSA to 
designate the Work Period for each employee. 

B. An alternate work schedule is identified in Article 11.2 of the Personnel 
Handbook. 

C. "Overtime" is defined as time worked by an employee in excess of normal